Evaluates: MAX15158ZMAX15158Z Evaluation Kit
General Description
The MAX15158Z evaluation kit (EV kit) provides a proven
design to evaluate the MAX15158Z, a high-voltage multi-
phase boost controller designed to support up to two
MOSFET drivers and four external MOSFETs in single-
phase or dual-phase inverting-buck-boost configuration.
The EV kit operates from a -8V to -60V input voltage

 ● Fully Assembled and Tested
319-100369; Rev 1; 6/19
Ordering Information appears at end of data sheet.
Quick Start
Required Equipment
 ● MAX15158Z EV kit assembly
 ● One 60V DC power supply (PS1)
 ● Voltmeters
Procedure
The EV kit is fully assembled and tested. Follow the steps
below to verify board operation.
Caution: Do not turn on the power supply until all
connections are completed.
1) Verify that a shunt is installed across jumpers J3 and J4.
2) Verify that a shunt is installed between pins 2 and 3
on jumper J6.
3) Turn on power-supply PS1 and set the supply to 48V,
then disable the power supply.
4) Connect the positive terminal of power-supply PS1
to the VIN+ banana jack on the EV kit. Connect the
negative terminal of the power supply to the VIN-
banana jack.
5) Enable the power supply.
6) Verify that the voltage between the VOUT_P and
VOUT_N test points is 35V.
7) The EV kit is now ready for additional evaluation.
Click here for production status of specific part numbers.
Maxim Integrated  │ 2www.maximintegrated.com
Evaluates: MAX15158ZMAX15158Z Evaluation Kit
Detailed Description of Hardware
The MAX15158Z EV kit provides a proven design to
evaluate the MAX15158Z, fully integrated, highly efficient,
two-phase switching regulator. The EV kit can be easily
connected between power input and the load using the
banana jacks and connectors provided for the input and
output. Test points and connectors are provided to moni-
tor and control the device signals. The EV kit operates
between input voltage -8V to -60V. The EV kit regulates
the output voltage between 3.3V to 60V. The output
voltage is set to 35V by default on the EV kit. The output
voltage can be changed by changing resistor divider
between VOUT+ pin and OUTP pin. Make sure that the
correct compensation is selected for stable operation.
EN/UVLO Input for the MAX15158Z
The device’s enable input (EN/UVLO) is controlled by
resistor divider ratio between R19 and R20. The divider
ratio is chosen so that the VIN UVLO threshold is set
at 21V by default. If EN/UVLO pin voltage is above
1V, MAX15158Z will power up. EN/UVLO pin can be
connected to VIN- to disable the regulation. Additionally, a
test point (EN) is also provided to drive the EN/UVLO pin.
While changing the UVLO threshold, make sure that the
UVLO threshold of MAX15158Z is higher than the UVLO
threshold of the onboard DRV supply MAX17552 (U4).
DRV Supply Selection
MAX15158Z and MAX15013 requires a secondary 8V–12V
power supply (DRV) for the LDO and gate drive. The
supply for DRV pin can be selected from onboard supply
by installing shuts across jumpers J3 and J4. Alternatively,
an external power supply can be used by applying and